

Nos. 18510 to 18533, 18866 to 18872

IN THE

# United States Court of Appeals

FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

UNITED AIR LINES, INC.,

*Appellant,*

*vs.*

JANICE WIENER *et al.* (24 cases); CATHERINE B.  
NOLLENBERGER *et al.* (7 cases); UNITED STATES OF  
AMERICA (31 cases),

*Appellees.*

---

## BRIEF OF APPELLEE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA.

---

FRANCIS C. WHELAN,  
*United States Attorney,*

DONALD A. FAREED,  
*Assistant U. S. Attorney,*  
*Chief of Civil Section,*

DONALD J. MERRIMAN,  
*Assistant U. S. Attorney,*  
600 Federal Building,  
Los Angeles 12, California,

*Attorneys for Appellee, United  
States of America.*

**FILED**

DEC 2 1963

FRANK H. SCHMID, CLERK

## TOPICAL INDEX

	Page
Introductory statement .....	1
Scope of argument by appellee United States of America .....	2
Preface to the argument .....	4
Argument .....	8
The finding of the trial court that the crew of the DC-7 could and should have seen the F-100F and that it negligently failed to do so in supported by substantial evidence .....	8
A. The evidence in support of the finding .....	8
B. Lack of merit of United's attack on the finding .....	17
The trial court findings of pre-collision negligent omissions by United are supported by substantial evidence .....	24
A. Evidence in support of the findings .....	24
B. Lack of merit of United's attack on the findings concerned with pre-collision omission of United officials .....	27
The trial court properly denied indemnity to United and awarded contribution to both defendants .....	28
The district court properly dismissed United's claims for indemnity in the government employee and servicemen cases .....	31
A. The dismissals are supported in the record ..	32
B. The government has no liability in tort to the decedents' survivors .....	33

	Page
C. United is a person "Otherwise Entitled to Recover Damages" under §7(b) of the FECA .....	36
D. The government's immunity from suit by United is not affected by the Weyerhaeuser and Treadwell decisions .....	41
Conclusion .....	47
Appendix A. Portion of trial court's opinion in Wiener v. United States, S. D. Cal. 1962, 216 F. Supp. 701 (R. 2408-18) .....	App. p. 1
Appendix B. Dismissal of third party complaint in Darmody v. United Air Lines, Inc. (D. Neb. 1961) .....	App. p. 10

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CITED

Cases	Page
American Mut. Liability Ins. Co. v. Matthews, 2 Cir. 1950, 182 F.2d 322 .....	36, 43
Bloom v. United States, 9 Cir. 1959, 272 F.2d 215....	4
Brown v. American-Hawaiian S.S. Co., 3 Cir. 1954, 211 F.2d 16 .....	40
Cash v. United States, 1958, 357 U.S. 219, 78 S.Ct. 1365 .....	46
Christie v. Powder Power Tool Corp., D.D.C. 1954, 124 F.Supp. 693 .....	38, 40
Crawford v. Pope & Talbot, 3 Cir. 1953, 206 F.2d 784 .....	40
Drake v. Treadwell Constr. Co., 3 Cir. 1962, 299 F. 2d 789, vacated and remanded sub. nom., Treadwell Constr. Co. v. United States, 1963, 372 U.S. 772, 83 S.Ct. 1102 .....	40, 46
Drumgoole v. Virginia Electric & Power Co., E.D. Va. 1959, 170 F. Supp. 824.....	33, 45
Elrick Rim Co. v. Reading Tire Machinery Co., 9 Cir. 1959, 264 F.2d 481 .....	30
Feres v. United States, 1950, 340 U.S. 135, 71 S.Ct. 153 .....	31, 33
Hycon Manufacturing Co. v. H. Koch & Sons, 9 Cir. 1955, 219 F.2d 353 .....	30
Jaffke v. Dunham, 1957, 352 U.S. 280, 77 S.Ct. 307	32
Joines v. United States, 1958, 357 U.S. 573, 78 S.Ct. 1380 .....	46
Kemp v. United States, 1962, 369 U.S. 661, 82 S.Ct. 1036 .....	46
Kuhn v. Civil Aeronautics Board, D. C. Cir. 1950, 183 F.2d 839 .....	19, 21

	Page
Lo Bue v. United States, 2 Cir. 1951, 188 F.2d 800..	36
Lovette v. Lloyd, 1953, 236 N.C. 663, 73 S.E.2d 886..	36
Mikkelsen v. The Granville, E.D. N.Y. 1951, 101 F. Supp. 566, aff'd, 2 Cir. 1951, 191 F.2d 858 .....	36
New York Airways, Inc. v. United States, 2 Cir. 1960, 283 F.2d 496 .....	6
Overman v. Loesser, 9 Cir. 1953, 205 F.2d 521, cert. denied, 1953, 346 U.S. 910, 74 S.Ct. 241 .....	4
Public Service Commission v. Federal Power Com- mission, 1959, 361 U.S. 195, 80 S.Ct. 292 .....	46
Rhodes v. United States, S.D. Cal. 1962, 216 F. Supp. 732 .....	31
Ryan Stevedoring Co. v. Pan-Atlantic S.S. Corp., 1956, 350 U.S. 124, 76 S.Ct. 232 .....	39
Slattery v. Marra Bros., 2 Cir. 1951, 186 F.2d 134 .....	35, 36, 37
Smallfield v. Home Insurance Co. of New York, 9 Cir. 1957, 244 F.2d 337 .....	30
Snohomish County v. Great Northern Ry., 9 Cir. 1942, 130 F.2d 996 .....	29, 30
Terminal R. Ass'n of St. Louis v. United States, 8 Cir. 1950, 182 F.2d 149, cert. denied, 1950, 340 U.S. 825, 71 S.Ct. 60 .....	34
The Chattahoochee, 1899, 173 U.S. 540, 19 S.Ct. 491 .....	44
The "North Star", 1882, 106 U.S. 17, 1 S.Ct. 41 .....	42
Torrance v. Callenius, 1962, 369 U.S. 658, 82 S.Ct. 1036 .....	46
Treadwell Constr. Co. v. United States, 1963, 372 U.S. 772, 83 S.Ct. 1102 .....	3, 46

	Page
Underwood v. United States, 10 Cir. 1953, 207 F.2d 862 .....	37
United States v. Schultetus, 5 Cir. 1960, 277 F.2d 322 .....	6
United States v. Shaw, 1940, 309 U.S. 495, 60 S.Ct. 659 .....	43
United States v. The Thekla, 1924, 266 U.S. 328, 45 S.Ct. 112 .....	43
United States v. United States Gypsum Co., 1948, 333 U.S. 364, 68 S.Ct. 525 .....	4
United States v. Weyerhaeuser S.S. Co., 9 Cir. 1961, 294 F.2d 179, reversed, 1963, 372 U.S. 597, 83 S.Ct. 926, judgment recalled and new judgment issued, 374 U.S. 820, 83 S.Ct. 1861.....	42
Weyerhaeuser S.S. Co. v. United States, 1963, 372 U.S. 597, 83 S.Ct. 926, judgment recalled and new judgment issued, 374 U.S. 820, 83 S.Ct. 1861 .....	3, 40, 41, 42, 46
Wiener v. United Air Lines, S.D. Cal. 1962, 216 F. Supp. 701 .....	29

#### Miscellaneous

Senate Report No. 836, August 4, 1949, 81st Cong., 1st Sess., 23 .....	38
---	----

#### Rules

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, Rule 52(a) .....	4
--	---

#### Statutes

Federal Employees Compensation Act, Sec. 7(b) 33, 38 .....	40, 46
63 Statutes at Large, p. 861 .....	37
United States Code, Title 5, Sec. 757(b) .....	37

	Page
United States Code, Title 5, Sec. 776 .....	39
United States Code, Title 28, Sec. 1346(b) .....	36, 37
United States Code, Title 28, Sec. 2680 .....	3
United States Code, Title 33, Sec. 905 .....	40, 44

#### Textbooks

2 Larson, Workmen's Compensation, Sec. 76.10 (1963 Supp.) .....	40
Prosser Restatement of the Law of Torts, Sec. 46, at 246-51 (2d Ed. 1955) .....	42
1 Restatement of the Law of Restitution, Sec. 86 (1937) .....	33



Nos. 18510 to 18533, 18866 to 18872
